

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

LEWIS COUNTY, KENTUCKY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JULIE HELPHENSTINE,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL TROOPERS  
COALITION, ARKANSAS ASSOCIATION OF  
CHIEFS OF POLICE, CALIFORNIA POLICE  
CHIEFS ASSOCIATION, CONNECTICUT POLICE  
CHIEFS ASSOCIATION, FLORIDA POLICE CHIEFS  
ASSOCIATION, KENTUCKY ASSOCIATION OF  
CHIEFS OF POLICE, LOUISIANA ASSOCIATION  
OF CHIEFS OF POLICE, MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION  
OF CHIEFS OF POLICE, MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION  
OF POLICE ORGANIZATIONS, MICHIGAN STATE  
POLICE TROOPERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL,  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION  
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

GEORGE G. MORRIS\*  
THOMAS J. MCGRAW  
MCGRAW MORRIS P.C.  
2075 W. Big Beaver, Suite 750  
Troy, MI 48075  
Phone: (248) 502-4000  
gmorris@mcgrawmorris.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel For Amici Curiae With Signature Block]

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION .....	6
I. The Circuits Are Sharply Divided in an Acknowledged 4-4 Split on the Standard for Claims of Inadequate Medical Care by Pretrial Detainees .....	6
II. The Second, Sixth, Seventh and Ninth Cir- cuits Erred in Extending <i>Kingsley</i> To Claims of Inadequate Medical Care .....	12
A. The Fourteenth Amendment Addresses Abuses of Government Authority, Evi- denced by Deliberate Decisions to De- prive Individuals of Constitutional Rights, Not Common Law Negligence ....	13
B. Deliberate Indifference is the Proper Test to Be Applied to Fourteenth Amendment Claims of Inadequate Medical Care.....	16
C. Use of Force, at Issue in <i>Kingsley</i> , is Categorically Different from A Failure to Provide Adequate Medical Care.....	19
III. The Proper Standard to Be Applied to Four- teenth Amendment Medical Care Claims Presents an Issue of Grave Constitutional Importance for <i>Amici's</i> Membership.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	24
<i>Bd. v. Farnham</i> , 394 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) ....	13, 14, 18, 20, 23
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984).....	13
<i>Brawner v. Scott Cty., Tennessee</i> , 14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021).....	7, 10, 11, 19, 20-22
<i>Butler v. Fletcher</i> , 465 F.3d 340 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>Castro v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	8, 12, 21, 22
<i>Charles v. Orange Cty.</i> 925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Clouthier v. Cty. of Contra Costa</i> , 591 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Cook ex rel. Estate of Tessier v. Sheriff of Monroe County</i> , 402 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Cope v. Cogdill</i> , 3 F.4th 198 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	7, 10
<i>Coscia v. Town of Pembroke</i> , 659 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	26
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	14-16, 22
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	8, 9
<i>Davidson v. Cannon</i> , 474 U.S. 344 (1986) .....	14
<i>Est. of Vallina v. Cty. of Teller Sheriff’s Off.</i> , 757 F. App’x 643 (10th Cir. 2018).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	5, 7, 12, 16
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	4, 5, 7, 13,
.....	16-18, 21, 22
<i>Gomez v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 649 F. App'x 93 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>Gordon v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Helphenstine v. Lewis County</i> , 60 F. 4th 305 (6th Cir 2023) .....	11
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963) .....	14
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015) .....	4, 5, 8,
.....	9, 11, 12, 16, 19-21
<i>Lombardo v. City of St. Louis, Missouri</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2239 (2021) .....	19
<i>Martinez v. Beggs</i> , 563 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. (17 U.S.) 316 (1819) .....	15
<i>Miranda v. Cty. of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	9, 10
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	24
<i>Nam Dang by &amp; through Vina Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole Cty. Fla.</i> , 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	16
<i>Scarbro v. New Hanover Cty.</i> , 374 F. App’x 366 (4th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020).....	10, 21
<i>Sylvester v. City of Newark</i> , 120 F. App’x 419 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Trozzi v. Lake County, Ohio</i> , 29 F.4th 745 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	11
<i>Whitney v. City of St. Louis, Missouri</i> , 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018).....	10
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	4-6, 9, 11-16, 18, 19, 22, 26
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
“Jail Inmates in 2020 – Statistical Tables,” U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Dec. 2021 .....	23
“Scienter.” Webster-dictionary.org, Legal Dictionary, Webster’s 1913 Dictionary, <a href="https://www.webster-dictionary.org/definition/Scienter">https://www.webster- dictionary.org/definition/Scienter</a> , accessed 4 Feb. 2022.....	14
American Law Institute, Model Penal Code § 2.02(2)(c) .....	22
J. Hall, <i>General Principles of Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 1960) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jails: Inadvertent Health Care Providers, p. 3; “Medical Problems of State and Federal Prisoners and Jail Inmates, 2011-2012, U.S. Department of Justice, Feb. 2015 .....	23
R. Perkins & R. Boyce, Criminal Law 850–851 (3d ed. 1982) .....	22
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	3, 6
